+

In accordance with \
Rule 18,7 of the @

o, LIQU3 . .

sertans 928 10000na  NOtice of progress report in voluntary Companies House
192 of th I H H

A??frg;ﬁ'e Insolvency Wlndlng up

; || “ “I‘ m || m |I m(l“l "l |’ ‘“‘

=]

o}

L

=z

o *AB7FXYR

el A6 12/06/201 9 #127

COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details
C b + Filling in this form
ompany number ’0_ EIF I? ’F’T ’7 ’7 Please completle in typescript of in
Company name in full | Business Support Kent Community Interest Company bokd black capitats.
Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) Mark
Surname Newman
Liquidator’s address
Building namelnumber’ 4 Mount Ephraim Road
Street | Tunbridge Wells
Post town | Kent
County/Region ‘
Postcode F WITF’TEIE?
Country
Liquidator's name @
Full forenames) Vincent John © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Green another liquidator.
Liquidator's address @
Building name/number | 4 Mount Ephraim Road © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street | Tunbridge Wells another liquidator.
Post town I Kent
County/Region |
s [T N[ ] [1E[E]
Country [

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

From date

-
™

o fBla P2lolifs

To date

s bl fafolife

7 |

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

smnk

Signature date

o o8 Pl

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Presenter information

mmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

| ez Vingent John Green

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

gWhere to send

cmemrne Crowe U.K. LLP

Address

4 Mount Ephraim Road
Tunbridge Wells

Pest town

|
|
|
|

Kent

County/Region

== [rInTal Tafefel

Country

|Dx

| Telephone

01892 700200
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

0 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UzZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

HFurther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




| A Crowe

Business Support Kent Community Interest Company
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Annual Progress Report to 18 April 2019

Mark Newman
Vincent John Green

Crowe UK. LLP

4 Mount Ephraim Road
Tunbridge Wells

Kent

TN1 1EE



M\ Crowe

VI

CONTENTS

1.

introduction

2. Administration and Planning
3. Realisation of Assels
4. Creditors
5. Fees and Expenses
6. Creditors’ Rights
7. EU Regulations
8. Conclusion
APPENDICES
Statutory Information
List of Work Undertaken in Reporting Period
Receipts and Payments Account
Time Costs Information
Expenses Information
Charge out rate and Disbursements policy



4. Crowe

1. INTRODUCTION

On 19 April 2016, Vincent John Green and Vincent John Green of Crowe U.K. LLP were appointed
Joint Liquidators of Business Support Kent Community Interest Company (“the Company”).

This Progress Report summarises the progress of the Liquidation for the period from 19 April 2018 to
18 April 2019 (“the Reporting Period”}.

Statutory information relating to the Company is attached at Appendix .

2. ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING

The Joii Liquidators are required to meet a considerable number of statutory and regulatory
obligations. Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the
insolvent estate, they assist in the efficient and compliant progression of the administration of the case,

which ensures that work is carried out to high professional standards. A detailed list of these tasks
can be found at Appendix II.

Reporting

The Joint Liquidators have met their statutory and reguiatory duties to report to creditors, as listed
below. In consideration of the need for transparency and engagement with creditors, care has been
taken to ensure that reports and other communications with creditors have provided useful details of
the strategies pursued and the outcomes anticipated.
During the Reporting Period, the following key documents have been issued:

* The second annual progress report for the period 19 April 2017 to 18 April 2018,

Other administrative tasks

During the Reporting Period, the following material tasks in this category were carried out:

* Conducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the Liquidation is progressing efficiently,
effectively and in line with statutory requirements;

* Maintaining case files, including documenting decisions made by the Joint Liquidators that
materially affect the Liquidation

3. REALISATION OF ASSETS
The Jeint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments account is attached at Appendix itl.
There have been no receipts in the period from 19 April 2018 to 18 April 2019.

4. CREDITORS

Irrespective of whether sufficient realisations are achieved to pay a dividend to creditors, the Joint
Liquidators have had to carry out key tasks which are detailed at Appendix Il. The following sections
explain the anticipated outcomes to creditors and any distributions paid.

Secured Creditors

An examination of the Company’s mortgage register showed that the Company granted a debenture
and a charge of deposit to the National Westminster Bank Plc (“the Bank”) and a rent deposit deed to
Glenmore Commercial Estates Limited; all three were shown as cutstanding.



4. Crowe

The Company granted a charge of deposit to the Bank on 28 March 2004 and a fixed and floating
charge debenture on 15 October 2012 giving fixed and floating charges over the undertaking and all
property and assets present and future including goodwili, uncalled capital, buildings, fixtures and fixed
plant and machinery.

During the Administration period, the amounts outstanding to the Bank under both its fixed and floating
charges were paid in full.

Preferential Creditors

During the Administration period, a first and final dividend of 100 pence in the pound was declared
and paid to the Redundancy Payments Service ("RPS") and preferential creditors during the
Administration period, totalling £3,833.47.

No further preferential creditor claims have been received nor are they anticipated in the Liguidation.

Unsecured Creditors

According to the Director's Statement of Affairs (S of A”), unsecured creditors totalled £755,596.00.
This was made up as follows:

Trade & Expense Creditors

The aged creditor information held by the Company showed that the total level of trade and expense
creditors {including coaches and clients but excluding employees, the Depariment for Communities
and Local Government ("DCLG"), Oxford Innovation Services Limited (*OlS”), RPS or HMRC) to be
approximately £226,847.00. To date claims from 18 unsecured creditors have been received totalling
£41,226.70.

In the period following the appointment of Administrators, OIS tock an assignment of various claims
made against the Company by coaches. Accordingly, OIS assumed the rights to the coaches’ claims
and the benefit of any unsecured distribution that may be paid in the Liquidation.

In addition to the above and as previously advised, a Deed of Assignment was executed in the
Administration period between the Company, acting by its Administrators, and QIS, being in respect
of partly performed or unperformed client contracts. As a result of the Deed, we are not expecting
claims to be made by clients for refunds on termination of confracts.

In light of the above, there are fewer unsecured creditors in number than were shown in the S of A in
the Administration.

Employees

As reported previously, the employees had no claim for arrears of wages. The oniy employee non-
preferential claims relate to pay in lieu of notice and redundancy pay.

The S of A estimated claims for notice pay and redundancy pay of £7,618.99 and £46,583.33
respectively.

The RPS has submitted an unsecured claim for notice pay and redundancy pay of £6,045.20 and
£46,578.53 respectively. A further claim for unpaid unsecured pension contributions of £86.70 has

also been received.

The Department for Communities and Local Government

According to the S of A, DCLG was expected to have a claim against the Company of approximately
£255,000. On 5 June 2015, DCLG submitted a claim of £277,455.85. The Joint Liquidators wera in



4~ Crowe

the process of reviewing this claim in preparation for the anticipated dividend to unsecured creditors.
However, in the Reporting Period, a replacement claim in the sum of £1,310,688.30 has been received
from DCLG as a result of the European Antifraud Office ("OLAF") investigation.

Oxford lnnovation Services Limited

According to the Director's S of A, OIS was expected to have a claim against the Company of
£174,216.00.

On 27 May 2015, OIS submitted a claim in the sum of £693,373.37 including VAT. OIS have since
submitted a revised ctaim in the Liquidation of £530,836.06 excluding VAT which includes the coaches’
claims over which they have taken an assignment.

In respect of the claim made, the Joint Liquidators understand that the reduction has arisen upon the
completion of client contracts. A review of reductions following the completion of client contracts will
be conducted as part of the Joint Liquidators claim adjudication process.

HMRC

HMRC's liability in respect of Corporation Tax/PAYE & NI and VAT was estimated to be £13,800.00
and £31,531 respectively. On 15 June 2015, HMRC submitted a claim in the sum of £50,160.12.

European Antifraud Office ("OLAF”)

Following a report from the European Antifraud Office, OLAF have made a claim against the Company
in the sum of €1,556,453.71, being a recovery of monies previously paid to the Company perlaining
to four specific grants.

Dividend Prospects

Secured Creditors

As stated above, the Company granted fixed and floating charges to the Bank on 5 October 2012,
The liability to the Bank was satisfied in full in the period of the Company’s Administration. Accordingly,
no further distributions are payable to the Bank under its fixed and floating charges.

In respect to the rent deposit deed, during the Administration period, the Joint Administrators’ were
advised that the former landlord {Glenmore) had sold the unit (to which the Company was tenant) on
15 November 2012. The purchaser later advised that they had returned the deposit to the Company

on 22 October 2013.

Following a review of the Company's pre-appointment bank statements, it was confirmed that
£4,860.74 had been received by the Company. Accordingiy, there is no tiability due to Glenmore or
any sum due from Glenmore.

Prescribed Part

Where a floating charge is created after 15 September 2003 a prescribed part of a company's net
property should be made available for unsecured creditors.

The Bank’s charge has been satisfied in full. Accordingly, the prescribed part provisions do not apply.
Preferential Creditors

A first and final dividend of 100 pence in the pound was declared and paid to the RPS and preferential
employees during the Administration period, totalling £3,833.47.



4. Crowe

For this reason no further preferential distributions will be made in the Liquidation.

Unsecured Creditors

There are sufficient funds available to declare a dividend to unsecured crediiors. The quantum of any
distribution payable will be dependent upon the level of final asset realisations, the total claims
submitted and the costs of Liquidation.

If creditors have not already done so, please complete the enclosed proof of debt form and return the
completed form to this office, together with documentation in support of the claim.

The claims received are being reviewed prior to any notice of intended dividend being circulated, as a
result of the complexity of the claims and in order to prevent any postponement or unnecessary costs
being incurred that couid result following the circulation of such a notice.

5. FEES AND EXPENSES

The Joint Liquidators’ Fees

It is the firm's practice to ensure that work is conducted by the appropriate staff member at the
appropriate level of experience. Junior members of staff deal with the day to day administration on
cases and a manager and partner then oversees the work undertaken. Where the issues are complex
and litigious, the work will be closely supervised or undertaken by a manager or partner.

The Joint Liquidators’ fees were approved by creditors on 27 January 2017 on a time costs basis.
The actual time costs in the Reporting Period total £1,891.75, representing 10.85 hours at an average

hourly rate of £174.36. The sum of £1,493.55 has been drawn on account of time costs incurred in the
Reporting Period. The total time costs to date amount to £22,598.90 representing 139.68 hours at an

average hourly rate of £161.79.

A comparison between the original estimate and time costs to date is attached at Appendix IV.

Expenses & Disbursements

The expenses and disbursements incurred and paid in the Reporting Period and also since the
commencement of the Liguidation are detailed at Appendix V together with a comparison to the
expenses that were estimated at the outset of the Liquidation,

The category 1 disbursements paid in the Reporting Period total £707.32 and represent the
reimbursement of actual out of pocket payments made in relation to the Liquidation.

No category 2 disbursements have been incurred or paid during the Liquidation to date.
Guidance in respect of insolvency practitioners’ fees is availabie to download at:

http:/fwww.insolvency-practitioners.org.uk/regulation-and-guidance/quides-to-fees

Information about insolvency processes can be found on the R3 website at:

http://www creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/

A hard copy of this guidance informaticn will be provided on request.

Crowe U.K. LLP's charge out rate and disbursements policy is attached at Appendix VI.



4. Crowe

6. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court or with the concurrence of 5% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), request further details of the Joint
Liquidaters’ remuneration and expenses within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor
may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court or with the concurrence of 10% in value
of the creditors (including the creditor in question), appiy to Court to chalienge the amount andfor basis
of the Joint Liguidators’ fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already incurred,
within 8 weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court
within the same time limit.

7. EU REGULATIONS (WHETHER PROCEEDINGS ARE MAIN PROCEEDINGS OR
TERRITORIAL)

The Company’s centre of main interest was in the UK as its registered office address and trading
address was located in the UK. Therefore, it is considered that the EU Regulations apply. These
proceedings are main proceedings as defined in the EU Regulation.

8. CONCLUSION

The administration of the Liquidation will continue in order to finalise the following outstanding matters
that are preventing the case from being closed:

+ Adjudication of creditor claims;
« Distribution to unsecured creditors; and
« Finalise Tax and VAT matters.

The Joint Liquidators anticipate that the Liquidation will remain open for a further 12 months to enable
these matters to be dealt with.

Should you have any queries, please contact Joe Longhurst at this office.

Signed

0 n
Joint Liquidator

Date \o (TN Zo\q




4+ Crowe

Appendix |

Statutory Information
Company Name
Former Trading Name
Company Number
Registered Office

Former Registered Office

Joint Liquidators holders

Joint Liguidators' address

Joint Liquidators’ telephone

Date of appointment

Business Support Kent Community Interest Company
Business Link Kent C.1.C.

03000723

4 Mount Ephraim Road, Tunbridge Wells, Kent, TN1 1EE

innovation Centre Medway, Maidstone Road, Chatham, Kent, MES
9FD

Mark Newman and Vincent John Green

Crowe UK. LLP, 4 Mount Ephraim Road, Tunbridge Wells, Kent,
TN1 1EE

01892 700 200

19 April 2016



4. Crowe

Appendix Il

List of Work Undertaken in Reporting Period

General Description

Administration and
Planning

Filing of documents

Periodic file reviews

Periodic reviews of the application of ethical, anti-money laundering and anti-bribery safeguards
Maintenance of statutory and case progression task lists/diaries

Updating checklists

Bank account reconciliations

Correspondence with bank regarding specific transfers
Maintenance of the estate cash book

Banking remittances and issuing cheques/BACS payments

Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued
Meetings with team members and independent advisers to consider practical, technical and legal

aspects of the case

Dealing with records in storage
Sending job files to storage

Preparing annual progress report, investigation, and general reports to creditors

Receive and follow up creditor enquiries via telephone

Review and prepare correspondence to creditors and their representatives via facsimile, email and
post

Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system

Preparation of correspondence to potential creditors inviting submission of POD
Receipting and filing PODs

Adjudication of creditor claims received in the period of the Company's Admirnistration and
subsequent Liquidation.

Request further information from claimants regarding POD

Preparation of correspondence to claimant advising outcome of adjudication




Business Support Kent Community Interest Company
{(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement

From 19/04/2018
To 18/04/2019

£

of Affairs
£
ASSET REALISATIONS
115,575.99 Balance from Administration
Bank Interest Gross
18,072.49 Grant Income

1,435.84 Net VAT Receivable from Administrati
2,213.82 RIFT Referral Income

COST OF REALISATIONS
Administration Corporation Tax
Administrators' Category 1 Disbursem
Joint Administrators' Fees
Joint Liquidators' Fees
Liquidation Corporation Tax
Liquidators’ Category 1 Disbursements
Statutory Advertising
Storage Costs

137,298.14
REPRESENTED BY
Svenska Handelsbanken AB - Current
Vat Receivable

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL
1,493.55
NIL
223.48
NIL
483.84

©(2,200.87)

(2,200.87)

From 19/04/2016

To 18/04/2019
£

NIL

115,575.99
25.50
18,072.49
1,435.44
NIL

©135109.42

319.48
127.68
5,481.00
22,042.20
5.10

546.55
144.00

_ 3191.06
(31,857.07)

103,252.35
101,610.89
1,641.46

103,252.35

— _~Vincent Joh

reen
Joint Liquidator

10 June 2019 10:11



S ————— ——— - e - - - - -
s leees e WLTLT o3 00 LTHT crg oo S N |
" — |
Hovazn . pury v - crg T o T waudizais
JuoneMAbyy I WA B SRR RDUN F UG WYy 3 FWOM B UOREPID PUReg Bupiotey wi YoM Hi0m jO AIbDRIFD SIU) U} UFHELISRUN 80 ] SR A} o uopdlIsag,
W41 o poned Bunsodey sl uiom | o) ol ino wbird | 0 Pobed poym s U | Poad BuRiodey Sl U | SAFRPLIN 07 $3503 STL| U 4O POLIR HOUM B} | UJ OM Y] TIEIROUN | B4) BNEBPUN 0] LaNE}
WAUM BYI UL WOM | B BUELSPUN 0) SIBI | PUDLAIY PUIELUAST | NOM BUI SHFLISPUN O | %I0M B BNEMORUN G} | B} J0 SNIEA PREWIST | Ul OM B SNELOpUN O3 UNE) B 90 01 BN PO WSS ;
) syepepun o} s | no sfieyd pepung | $1502 SR Y} j0 INRA 5-82.:55513 ! O} uayE) duiy)
e plumuo | _ R 4_.‘ ! e . . e
_ o S R U i ! L I .
N | T . ! . {2 m,ozv 'SNOILYDILSIANI
[ e e - e e [ ; - -
- — - s ey e —————— —— - - - = : - i — = . L S
T -0/ T 0T T |||ﬂ.‘ [ - “uonetnyets|
X Jo AIDEIIRD AU UL JUSWAADAL J§BIS JOIUSS 2100 30 JAAIMOY |Im Uy
! “IOENSILILDE D 3yY) AQ PAIB)AWIDD HIOM UG JUSLWICD PUB MBIAGL O}
! | padnbay aq i safeuew ased pue sJcjepinby) JWor auy pue Jojegsiwpe
) ' ASeD sUj AQ N0 PLLES a4 {jIm AI0Sa)eD SiL) Ul WIO0M JO Auolew 3yl
g ' , Emmrua_fo;._nvmozomo_mu [(CRLTES] 5?@?203053 mmm._m.;mwﬁ
- - - e i - —— — ————— +— - e E—— -t - e — -
L e I - I | U
Traom3 |OF E8F'94F TN 100'009'9Z3 B4 001 Sy'§ Joszvs 1 ey
— T ! S
00529 - 0002’01 oot - woes T T T uoqebyryeten
00'605'L 00'66 (1137 A Qp0l 090 el o LA puE xR
05 F28E - DODSD'E sigl - 00'Z) T T T waves esevkiaens)
SEE0r'S ez 0worre 0552 Wz oog sy Aoiniis|
05 Zrr'y 0S¥LE 005602 . roeee 08T 052 o L wopesswwpe eusust aseo
GOrZY L T THE 0008 E8LE [24 0061 Buyunoaoe ese0i
_ —_— 8 , o e 10998 358
UGHERINET, [ 9caEn 3 HI0M Sy} ONRMIPUA | F uOnEPINDL] ouy 3 INoM M [ uappmbry oy Bujpodey sy) oM | wom jo Kiofiale S14) u| uaxewapUR 60 o) SHEE} 843 jo Uanduasag,
y} j& poped Buuodey syy uj wiom ¢ 0} 3 N0 plRyD 0 poped oYM syl Ul | popRd Bupuodoy M L | BYRHISPUN O} S350 SR | U JO POLIGH GHOUM QUI | L MIOM SU) AXFLNHSN | BY) MIELSPUN O) uaNE}
HOoum by} ug pom S) BRuepUN 0} ar _ POpPUSIQ PalEWIST WM Y] SHELBDUN O} | WIOM GU) GNELBPUN ) | BU) JO ONICA PARWINST | Ul 3I0M M) INELIPUN &) Uioge) dus | ¥q O M pARWNST
Ul dmuspun oy e | 00 sfeyo pepustg S1500 BLUTI MU} JO BNA | SIH0D LR G JO BIMEA _ O LI L !
1no afieus S A 1 —
——— - L - [ G - e — e — -
o § e e = e b e N # T S i . o {+=1oN) ONINNYIJ ONV NOILYIISININOY
_ . o N O S _ . e .
; Lo . . L I
o L e ‘Hll S 11~ 0008 L WIS HOGNS/IOJRASKIWRY JoURs)
. o e o R o5zl L 00'0LL - 1B|USEDACIEISILTY
- s ST s e e e e e e - e ——————— —— — - .o B —
. . L e S 00's9L . |ooosk e L oedsuwpy JOWSg
. e e . 08l To0'sgn - . T _ sabeuep weISISSY
e S . o | o ooz looosl o . sabeueny
. o el F o ! o | D005 _ _Jeomz e a?_ms.sim
[ [ Lo s N e qﬂ\\ _ _|oobez sz ! L Lo _oig
- Ceme e mem— e el [ l_.e.mhn:f 00'DOE u__ o i 1BDIOH 200 - JaLeg
B o T :.”..|I||| e “ aleq ~ T T sz usew e @ 4_‘\\EM\SR.n_zurﬂ.mﬂ%mﬂmmmyﬂ:mw?ms2_._
e L . [, ! OLBIOZINdY | woid . BHOZ/FOIEL Waid
w - ‘A_l T l_“ . + \\“‘J‘“!\ - - _ J—u. - - e Tt T T T

0_0Es E Se ase) u£. J0j 211 3n0 akieys h::i._ vvv:u_c e _m IALUE Q) &INOY JO ._vnE:: PRIWRSS 05 AQ 1e10] pajBLYSE JeL _Eus_n ueyy asey am ‘wieby ased 9: U0 oM KIBFE808U B @ uxﬁt@m&: [] w.moo s} uDﬁE:B _m.B

ay $1 u0M JO $3ucEIRD JUBIIP SU) JO] SHEWNSD B |18 O WNS 3YL oM Jo AOB3IED |Byl Jo) 211 1O 3By AUNOY PSPUIIG B SB UMOUY §11BYM 1B BALLIE O} SINGN JO JQLULL ay) Aq |E10L P 089 1B PIDWID U] GABY B ASED By UQ ¥i0m j0 AJ0B31ED 1By} 0] HaeINGUIe S1600 S [RI1C) PSIRW|ISE Byl
1E 3AIE 0] AsoBajed jey u) OM 3YeuapUN IIm paledidnue §) i ey) Yeis 10 JadWaW yoes Joj ajel ino sbieyz siqenydde sy Ag pendainw uasq sey pom jo Liebepes yoes Ul oM au SuEpanUN JUAdS 3 (1M L SWR PelEWRSe 24| JEIS | 3PEIB Yea AQ wam ) BUBEHBPUN LEAS SINGY JO JAQUINU U} PUB OM
au Buiepapun s jo *sapelB 4o ‘apelb awg Luodn PUBASD [ijm YN oM YoNns BUNBLERUN 10 SIS00 Bl BLY PUE YoM JO SaLI0BaIED PECI] Liim SySe) Duads BuNELBPUN PUITS M LIS Sy PUE JOPI0Y B0140 3L BLIR YINLW MOy 0} SE S3RWNSA U SBPIACI JUBINDOPD S1UL HJ0M ;0 S3U0BSIED ILRIaYIP o)t PasAEUR
SUUBUS BILY DU, PUE USIELIGHUN MI0M UYL UIRIOXA QL RIS SLAANRLER, YN DL G UL YIRAS 2w, BUR In0aL i g, (R, W G, TR RIS 1D IRAMWANE 2 1 FOARdne PR SIS s U DRUARadi S w/ YRRy SRR Wil g1 SISRT V300 vl & ul PRARIGITINR %0 Th BUes 31 S SaiD gL

[ \..‘wl‘i\-\.\. o o - Aﬂw_&usu: ur) Aurdiiog walel unwwog ey uoddng éfeusig
- - e — S N — -
o _ L T T T o T 640z HdY 81 O NOSRIVANOD ANVIANS FLVWIIST 5333
Al ipusddy o T ] l K \ N




CTTTH T - ﬂ TTrvtTTT T T T B
623913 lsebsLs £29413 |06 968z lse16g'3 100°492 2¥3 lpoges SEoL [se68z | NHOM 0 BIIHODILYD TI¥ B0 TWLOL ONVHD
t + } (RO GE
[ o . - . [ N | T, [
! T
- oo _P ' - o - B o e 352138 (18,30 S1 UBL AloBajea
, | | i | | SIQY U} 4am0) AlewiBuew Bupag 2184 2U) 10} LOSBSU BUL §1 UIyM ‘SWHe|d
. | , , | i i 40 wnjuenb euy, ay Buiaaibe pue 'K10)paI0 3ul WM 0USpUOdsaLI0D
i i ! | | Bumwbinds siabeuew 95D pUe SKIEDIDN JUIGT 34 Ulim “(OleySILILDE
N - o |,7 R e _ e oy . 9SE29U) Aq JUBdS 5Q I SICHPAD L Bugap awy Jo Auoiew Su
9913 |eseszs gesal3 oozesEs 002493 00509613 0542 vz 018 - I .
- 000558 020 - co8r | - suoknausia
00 4¥8 0058 loevz [T¥] s T sicypes paunvasun,
- 00081 , - ool 1 - seakodwz
\ ! T
! 3 uopepInby ! F poued 3 WIOM SYL BEUIPUN | LOPRPINDIT By 3 LET-LE U ,ﬁ ueflepnbr) poubd Bugiodey il Wom ﬁ oM j0 AoBalea SI) u) UINRLIEPUN B 0 SXSE} A1 JO UONdWI9eq]
43 40 pojsed i Gupsodey syl ug e | o o uryd | jo poued HOuM e Ul | POUSS Burioden s u) | MHELSELN 03 SIS0 MW ) JO POSD B{OUM S| L) JOM By} BYELISPUN | BU] SHEURPUR O UsNE}
i BIOUM SU) Ul Bos O BNFLOPUN O) GIR | PAPUMA DARWIET  LOM BUI ONELIDPUN OF | XOM ML NELIBOUN O) | Sl JO ANIFA POIWNST | Ul HIOM YL IRLAPUN O Ui BIL B0 0 S pORILNET |
PSU) SNELGpUN O} 93 no sBuryd pepusig HIB0D B Sy O SN | FIBOD BT WYY O dnjep ! OF udyE) duN) !
L nd afugun | ._ - S S U S - _ |~m S N S _ . - _ _ . e e e
) S . L,T\ ——— - ' } I T
SR e , ! N R - _ . _ lrewoN) sHouOEYY
e — o m e m e e e g el - N . - - e R —
i . o S | ! —— - . .
| | i AIaaaoas
| : Jenuajed auy) u) WaLWaA|DAU JaBeLBW JOILSS UIM "I0JRNSHIILPE ISED
! ) A LBWeLARLN 39 I AI0B31ED SI) JSPUN PAUINDEAL YoM 40 Auojew ayL
b - e ——— — — — — — — - 4 = - —————— — + ———— e — e = - -
| j
" - . o - T - " . " - - T I .
mo%_,u 0003 BNk 05'9¥63 00°03 %ﬁommmw 13 Wmmm 000 5L . e fERL
100005 lozz - orz - - Aianooa! E4Lelid
; B - e ___ TG,
[ - - |
- [ g2t - as . ~ w00y ey iy
— i B asa Taten
s . [ , i :
3 uopepInbiy F POy 35H0M By} BYepapUn | 3 uopepInbn ew 3 3 om gy vagRpINGY poped Bupiodey wp wom oM 10 AI0Bajea Si) LY UIELIGPUN BY 0) SxSE) WY JO uopduzsaq|
"3 40 poped Suiodey ap i pom | 03 4 N0 afieys | Jo BOLSD HOuM GU} ) | POHed BURIOGNY S) U| | SXELAPUN 0} B1S03 SWI} S} JO POLISA SOUM S} | UL ILIOM SU) SHELSPUN | B4) SAELIBHUN 0) USKE] | '
HOUM BUL LI WIOM | DU BIELSPUN O) IR) | POPUSIG PAIRWIET ' MOM ) SNELIGPUN OF | WIOM ) TIRLIOOUN O | #4340 BNIEA DRJEWUNST | U1 MIOM SU) SNELGDUA o UsHe} Swly 24 0} swp palewnsy
|3 SNELERUN 0F Bled % o ebisyd pepumg SIS00 WU} BYL JO IUEA | SIF0D BUIH] M JO IN[RA ! O} ity dungL |
200 afIRUD DeOUmG | . . e e ! L
) I
L e S e Ml [ .
e . . o ! + o (£ 910N} S13EBY 30 NOLLYSITYIY
b T - - T
.- S - —— e e e ; e D G
— . e o e - o -

-pajaidwon usaq sey

. WOM SiYL 91B)S O UBIODS I Of UBISSILIGNS JO) Wwauodal & Bunum
" pue 10031 Buwaiass JOJRNSIUIWPE B5eD 3y AQ JUSdS BLUY JO; JUNGODR O}

3JB] PAPUIK] [(RITAC BU) LB Jamo; Ajeulfuew s AdoBaled i s0) ale) By L



Business Support Kent Community Interest Company (in Creditors’ Voluntary Liguigation)

Expenses summary for the Reporting Period and the whote period of the Liquidation, together with 2 comparisen of the original estimate

Actual

Ongmal Ex

Expenses including Category 1 Dispursements 5 Estimat
Total

1
Reporting
Pericd

incure
Date

on for any ©
Ay to or hay

Qriumnal st

Books & Recerds Storane and Destryction

Information Pretection Solutions Limited and Box-it South East have been 2,013.00 569.50

instructed to store and eventually securely destroy the Company's baoks and

records.
Statutory Advertising 7200 0.00
Statutory Bond 12000 0.00
Postage 465.00 223.48
Creditor Gateway Fees 30.00 0.00

0

Crriginai

ngyrred m
the
Repartimg

Category 2 Dishursements Estin

Tatal

3,308.52

144.00

120.00

640.23

483.84 3,191.06 Fhe estimate has been exceeded in the
Liquidation due to the surm of invoices
being paid that relate to the Administration
period.

G.00 144.00 The estimate has been exceeded in the
Liquidation due to the sum of invoices
being paid that relate to the Administration
period,

0.0¢ 0.00

223.48 640,23 The estimate has been exceeded in the
Liguidation due to the sum of invoices
being paid that relate to the Administration
period.

nfor any Es
hkely to

P erindd

None



4. Crowe

CROWE U.K. LLP

RECOVERY SOLUTIONS

CHARGE-OUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENTS

The tabie below sets out the charge-out rates utilised by Recovery Solutions at Crowe U.K. LLP for charging
staff time:-

Partner £375 per hour
Director £290 per hour

Senior Manager/Manager £210 to £250 per hour
Assistant Manager £180 per hour

Senior Administrator £165 per hour
Administrator £125 per hour
Trainee/support staff £65 per hour

It should be noted that the above rates may increase from time to time over the period of the administration
of each insolvency case. The above rates are effective from 1 April 2018. Time is charged in six minute

units.

Category 1 disbursements are charged at the actual cost at which they are incurred and are directly
attributable to the case. Category 1 disbursements include statutory advertising, specific bond insurance,
external records storage and postage. Reimbursement of Category 1 disbursements does not require the
approval of creditors.

Category 2 disbursements are those incurred by Crowe U.K. LLP and re-charged to the case and they may
include a profit element. Category 2 disbursements are reimbursed from the case only when the basis of
the disbursement charge has been approved by creditors in advance.

It is the firm's pelicy to recover the following disbursements:

Photocopying Re-charged at 10p per sheet

Internal room hire Charged at £50 per meeting held in house
Company searches £15 per corporate case

Mileage Charged at 45 pence per mile

GUIDES TO FEES AND BEST PRACTICE
Guidance in respect of insolvency practitioners’ fees is available to download at:

http:/iwww.insolvency-practitioners.org.uk/regulation-and-guidance/guides-to-fees

Information about insolvency processes can be found on the R3 website at:

http://www creditorinsclvencyquide. co.uk/

1 April 2018



